

# City of Mesquite, Texas

### Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 20-4906 Version: 1 Name: PEG Funding Request

Type: Agenda Item Status: Passed
File created: 7/13/2020 In control: City Council
On agenda: 8/3/2020 Final action: 8/3/2020

Title: Authorize an expenditure in the amount of \$183,045.24 to the Mesquite Independent School District to

acquire new studio production equipment for the operation of the City's Educational Access Channel in accordance with Ordinance No. 4132 (Interlocal Agreement/Operation of Educational Access Channel) and authorize the City Manager to execute payment upon receipt of an itemized invoice.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

**Code sections:** 

Attachments: 1. MISD PEG Funding Request, 2. Proposed 2020-21 PEG Fund Budget, 3. Ordinance No. 4132

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
8/3/2020	1	City Council	Approved	Pass

Authorize an expenditure in the amount of \$183,045.24 to the Mesquite Independent School District to acquire new studio production equipment for the operation of the City's Educational Access Channel in accordance with Ordinance No. 4132 (Interlocal Agreement/Operation of Educational Access Channel) and authorize the City Manager to execute payment upon receipt of an itemized invoice.

On March 7, 2011, the City executed an Interlocal Agreement with the Mesquite Independent School District (MISD) to establish the terms and conditions under which MISD will operate the City's Educational Access Channel (EAC). Pursuant to this Agreement, MISD may request funding for capital expenditures related to the EAC through the City's Public, Educational and Government (PEG) Access Fund as long as current PEG funds are available.

MISD has requested \$183,045.24 for Fiscal Year 2021 to acquire additional studio production equipment for its Technology Excellence Center. Staff has reviewed MISD's funding request and has determined that adequate PEG funds are available to meet the needs of both the City and MISD. Attached is the proposed 2020-21 PEG Fund Budget based on current revenue projections and identified capital needs. Also attached is an itemized list of MISD's proposed equipment purchases.

#### **Financial Implications**

Funding for MISD's request of \$183,045.24 is available in the proposed Fiscal Year 2020-21 PEG Fund Budget. Funds accumulated in this special revenue fund are generated by a one percent fee of gross revenues from AT&T U-Verse and Charter Communications d/b/a Spectrum (Time Warner Cable) services as allowed by State law. No funding from the City's General Fund or any other source will be used.

#### **Recommended/Desired Action**

Staff recommends City Council approval of MISD's PEG funding request for Fiscal Year 2020-21.

#### Attachment(s)

## File #: 20-4906, Version: 1

MISD PEG Funding Request Proposed 2020-21 PEG Fund Budget Ordinance No. 4132

### Drafter

Myra Rogers

## **Head of Department**

Debbie Mol